management is to maintain the interest costs at as low level as possible and to diminish the volatility of interest costs. In
accordance with the Finance Policy, the duration of the loan portfolio of the Company can vary between 30 and 42 months.
At the closing date the duration was 32 months.

The average interest rate duration is managed with fixed interest rate loans, interest rate swaps, forward rate agreements as
well as with interest rate caps and floors.

The average interest rate on loans and derivatives on 31 December 2018 was 1.81 % (2017: 2.15 %).

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose TVO Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates
expose TVO Group to fair value interest rate risk. TVO Group shall apply hedge accounting as far as practical. Based on the
various scenarios, TVO Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such
interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. TVO Group also
enters into fixed-to-floating interest rate swaps to hedge the fair value interest rate risk.

Expected cash flows from financial instruments under cash flow hedge accounting
2018
EUR 1 000 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023- Total

Interest rate swaps

   Cash flows -6 913 -5 332 -4 241 -3 585 -626 -20 697

2017
EUR 1 000 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022- Total

Interest rate swaps

   Cash flows -11 149 -4 473 -3 233 -2 609 -2 208 -23 673

Sensitivity to market risks
Sensitivity to market risks arising from financial instruments as required by IFRS 7.

EUR 1 000
2018

Income statement Equity
2017

Income statement Equity

+ 10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate -12 134 -14 222

- 10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate 12 134 14 222

1% upward parallel shift in interest rates -8 664 23 928 -6 537 33 473

1% downward parallel shift in interest rates 8 923 -11 488 7 559 -32 057

This is an automatically generated PDF document of TVO’s online Annual Report, which is available at annualreport.tvo.fi/annualreport2018 71

javascript:;
javascript:;

 Assumptions:

The change in EUR/USD exchange rate is assumed to be +/- 10 per cent. The USD-denominated position includes the
forward foreign exchange contracts which are designated as cash flow hedges and recognized in equity and the forward
foreign exchange contracts not qualified as cash flow hedges, affecting the income statement.

The variation in interest rates is assumed to be 1 percentage point parallel shift in the interest rate curve.